students  were  asked  to  enrol  if  they  were  interested  in
participating in the study by contacting the email address
provided. Two hundred of these students responded to the
invitation. The final sample was 180, as 20 questionnaires
were discarded as they were not completed correctly. One
hundred  and  seven  (107)  respondents  were  males,  and
(73)  females.  The  participants  were  self-selected  to
participate  in  the  study  since  non-probability  sampling
methods  are  less  objective  than  probability  techniques;
hence, purposeful sampling was applied [36].

[...]

In  terms  of  age,  51.7%  of  the  sample  were  18–20
years  of  age,  47.8%  were  aged  20–29  years,  and  1

participant  (0.6%)  was  aged  30–39  years.  Single
respondents  made  up  96.7%  of  the  sample,  cohabiting
respondents made up 2.2% (4), and married respondents
made  up  1.1%  (2).  One  hundred  and  fifty-two  (152)
respondents  (84%)  were  registered  in  undergraduate
programmes,  and  15.6%  (28)  were  registered  in  post-
graduate  studies  (Table  1).
Table  1.  Demographic  characteristics  of
respondents.

Characteristic Category n (%)

Gender Male 107 (59.4%)